1 File No.17-811 2 3 From the Chief Human Resources Officer, Department of Human Resources, 4 requesting ratification of the 2015-2018 Memorandum of Agreement between 5 Milwaukee County and the Milwaukee Deputy Sheriff's Association, by recommending 6 adoption of the following: 7 8 **A RESOLUTION** 9 10 WHEREAS, the negotiation staff of Milwaukee County and the Milwaukee Deputy 11 Sheriffs' Association, have reached agreement on all issues relating to wages, hours, 12 and conditions of employment for employees in the bargaining unit represented by the 13 Milwaukee Deputy Sheriffs' Association, for the period effective January 1, 2015. 14 through December 31, 2018, modifying the previous Agreement in the following 15 respects: 16 Section 2.01 DURATION OF AGREEMENT 17 18 Amend dates to reflect a four-year agreement, January 1, 2015, through 19 December 31, 2018. 20 21 **Section 3.01 WAGES** 22 Effective Pay Period 1, 2015, the wages of bargaining unit employees shall be 23 increased by 2.0 percent. 24 25 Effective Pay Period 1, 2016, the wages of bargaining unit employees shall be 26 increased by 2.0 percent. 27 28 Effective Pay Period 1, 2017, the wages of bargaining unit employees shall be 29 increased by 1.75 percent. 30 31 Effective Pay Period 1, 2018, the wages of bargaining unit employees shall be 32 increased by 1.0 percent and effective Pay Period 14 the wages of bargaining 33 unit employees shall be increased by 1.0 percent. 34

All Milwaukee Deputy Sheriff Association members employed during the years of

2015, 2016, or 2017 shall receive retroactive salary payments. This includes any

employee who retired prior to the Agreement being ratified and approved by the

35

36

37

38

parties.

39	
40	Section 3.11 EMPLOYEE HEALTH AND DENTAL BENEFITS
41	(1) All employees shall be covered by the Milwaukee County Health
42	Insurance Plan.
43	
44	Employees covered by the Milwaukee County Health Insurance Plan shall pay a
45	monthly amount toward the monthly cost of health insurance as described below:
46 47	Freeze employee contribution at the 2014 level for 2015, 2016 and 2017.
48	
49	Employees shall pay one hundred forty dollars (\$140.00) per month toward the
50 51	monthly cost of an Employee only plan effective January 1, 2018.
52	Employees shall pay one hundred sixty-six dollars (\$166 .00) per month toward
53	the cost of an Employee + Child/Children plan effective January 1, 2018.
54	-
55	Employees shall pay two hundred thirty-three dollars and fifty cents (\$233 .50)
56	per month toward the cost of an Employee + Spouse/Partner plan effective
57	January 1, 2018.
58	
59	Employees shall pay two hundred sixty dollars (\$260.00) per month toward the
60 61	cost of an Employee + Family plan effective January 1, 2018.
62	Employees are also eligible to participate in any offered Milwaukee County
63	Wellness Plan under the same terms as non-represented employees.
64	Treminese Fiam and earne terme de non represented empleyees.
65	The County shall provide dental coverage.
66	
67	(2) All eligible bargaining unit employees enrolled in the Milwaukee County
68	Dental Benefit Plan shall pay as described below:
69	
70 71	Freeze employee contributions for 2015, 2016 and 2017.
71 72	Employees shall pay twelve dollars (\$12.00) per month toward the monthly cost
73	of an Employee only plan effective January1, 2018.
74	of all Employee only plan elective bandary 1, 2010.
7 5	Employees shall pay twenty dollars (\$20.00) per month toward the cost of an
76	Employee + Child/Children plan effective January 1, 2018.
77	p.o/oo : oa. op.a ooo y :, _o
78	Employees shall pay twenty dollars (\$20.00) per month toward the cost of an
79	Employee + Spouse/Partner plan effective January I, 2018.
80	
81	Employees shall pay twenty dollars (\$20.00) per month toward the cost of an
82	Employee + Family plan effective January 1, 2018.
83	
84	Employees may opt not to enroll in the Dental Benefit Plan.

85 86 ; and 87 88 WHEREAS, such Agreement was ratified by the membership of the Milwaukee 89 Deputy Sheriff's Association on December 1, 2017; and 90 91 WHEREAS, the Committee on Finance and Audit, at its meeting of 92 December 11, 2017, recommended adoption of File No. 17-811(vote 7-0); now, 93 therefore, 94 95 BE IT RESOLVED, the Milwaukee County Board of Supervisors hereby approves 96 the Agreement on wages with the Milwaukee Deputy Sheriff's Association, which is 97 incorporated herein by reference to this File No. 17-811, and hereby authorizes and 98 directs the County Executive and the County Clerk to execute the Agreement. 99 100 101 102 103 jmj 12/11/17 U:\Committees\2017\Dec\FA\Resolutions\17-811 deputy sheriff's assn agreement.docx